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Australian Foundation Investment Company Limited ABN 56 004 147 120

The Company aims to provide shareholders with attractive 
investment returns through access to a steady stream of fully 
franked dividends and enhancement of capital invested.

The Company’s primary investment goals are:

To provide attractive total returns 
over the medium to long term.

To pay dividends which, over time, 
grow faster than the rate of inflation.
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YEAR IN SUMMARY

Fully Franked Dividend

14¢	 Final
22¢	Total

21 cents 2012

Profit for the year

$242.8m
Up 10.4% from 2012

Net Operating Result

$234.3m
Up 14.4% from 2012

Total Portfolio Return

+24.4% 

S&P/ASX 200 Index +22.8%

Total Shareholder Return

+36.7% 

Share price plus dividends

Management Expense ratio 

0.18%
0.19% in 2012

Total Portfolio

$5.7b 
$4.7 billion in 2012

Including 
cash
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES

consistent with its approach as a 
long term investor was 10.0 per cent 
per annum versus the Index return of 
9.4 per cent per annum.

The outperformance of the portfolio for 
the year was driven by the major bank 
holdings and stocks such as Telstra and 
Wesfarmers. In addition, AFIC has less 
exposure than the Index to the resources 
sector which has been hard hit over 
the year.

Figure 1 highlights the annual returns 
across the major sectors of the market.

The one year share price return was greater 
than the portfolio return as the share price 
moved from a discount to a premium over 
the course of the year. More importantly, 
this improvement sees the long term share 
price return align more closely to the long 
term portfolio return.

The Australian market enjoyed strong 
returns as higher yielding stocks including 
the banks and Telstra became more popular 
with investors in the falling interest rate 
environment. More recently, as global 
markets began to face the prospect of 
reduced central bank invention in the 
US and the potential slowing of growth 
in China, the local equity market retreated 
from its year highs. Domestic conditions 
have further added to recent uncertainty 
with subdued business and consumer 
confidence, the outlook for corporate 
profitability and the upcoming federal 
election, weighing on investor sentiment.

Over the year AFIC’s portfolio return was 
a very healthy 24.4 per cent compared with 
the S&P ASX 200 Index of 22.8 per cent. 
The 10 year return for AFIC which is 
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Figure 1: Comparative changes in sector returns – % change
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Figure 2: Portfolio and share price performance – per annum return to 30 June 2013 
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES
continued

Figure 4, which we have included in recent 
reports to shareholders, shows the share 
price return of the Australian All Ordinaries 
Price Index market since 1936. The long 
term compound average return over this 
period is approximately 6.7 per cent per 
annum in price terms (that is, excluding 
dividends). It also shows that during 
different stages of market cycles it can 
sometimes trade well outside expected 
return parameters. At present whilst the 
market has moved back toward the long 
term average with its rise over the year, it 
is still trading below this level. This suggests 
there is some value available in the market, 
although in our view this is selective. 

The generation of fully franked income is 
one of the key aspects of AFIC’s investment 
approach. Figure 3 highlights the additional 
benefits franking credits can make to 
portfolio returns. This chart assumes an 
investor can fully utilise the distributed 
franking credits and these have been 
added to the AFIC portfolio and Index 
returns. This adds approximately another 
0.4 per cent per annum to investor returns 
when compared with the overall market.

1 year return 5 year return 10 year return3 year return

Figure 3: Portfolio performance per annum return to 30 June 2013
– including the bene�t of franking credits  

Net asset per share growth plus dividends
including benefits of franking credits

S&P/ASX 200 Accumulation Index
plus benefits of franking credits
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Figure 4: All ordinaries price index – long term performance
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES
continued

Earnings per share based on the net 
operating result were 22.7 cents per 
share compared with 20.0 cents per 
share last year. 

Dividends
The Company increased its final dividend 
to 14 cents per share fully franked. Total 
dividends for the year are 22 cents per 
share fully franked compared with 21 cents 
per share last year.

Three cents of dividend is sourced from 
capital gains, on which the Company has 
paid or will pay tax. The amount of the 
pre tax attributable gain, known as an 
‘LIC capital gain’, is therefore 4.3 cents. 
This enables some shareholders to claim 
a tax deduction in their tax return. Further 
details are on the dividend statements 
The Dividend Reinvestment Plan was 
maintained with a 2.5 per cent discount. 
There was no discount last year.

Whilst the present environment causes us 
to approach the upcoming year with some 
caution, we believe AFIC’s portfolio is well 
positioned, including having a strong level 
of cash to continue the process of investing 
in sound businesses with good long term 
prospects when value is on offer. 

Profit
Profit for the year to 30 June 2013 
increased 10.4 per cent to $242.8 million, 
up from $219.9 million last year. The 
net operating result which measures 
the underlying income generated by 
the portfolio was $234.3 million, up 
14.4 per cent from the previous year’s 
result of $204.8 million. The main 
contributors were an increase in income 
from investments, and given the market 
rise, a positive contribution from the trading 
portfolio of $10.3 million compared to 
negative $15.4 million last year.
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A key element of AFIC’s dividend policy 
is to ensure any dividend increase is 
sustainable. Directors believe it is prudent 
to be cautious about the dividend given 
the Australian economy faces a number 
of headwinds over the next 12 months 
as significant economic adjustments are 
likely to occur domestically and globally.

Figure 5 highlights the relationship of AFIC’s 
dividends prior to and through the GFC with 
the dividend return delivered by the overall 
market. In the Australian market dividends 
paid by companies immediately after the 
GFC declined by an average of 25 per cent 
and have still not reached those previous 
levels despite the uplift in major bank 
dividends. As shareholders will be aware, 
AFIC’s dividend was maintained though this 
difficult period and the dividend has been 
held constant until this year’s increase.
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Figure 5: AFIC dividends vs dividends for the S&P/ASX 200 Index
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REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES
continued

Australia, WorleyParsons, Buru Energy, 
Seek and Bega Cheese, albeit at relatively 
small amounts at this point. 

A well as the companies sold because 
of takeover, sales also included holdings 
in Metcash, CFS Retail Property, GUD 
Holdings, Bradken, Peet and Seven 
West Media.

Figure 6 highlights the profile of the total 
portfolio by the various sectors of the 
market at the end of the financial year.

In comparison to last year, the major 
changes have been a reduced weighting 
to the Materials (which includes resources), 
Industrials and Consumer Discretionary 
sectors with a pick up in the weighting 
toward the Financials and Healthcare 
sectors.

Investment Portfolio
The takeover of AFIC’s holding in Hastings 
Diversified Utilities Fund by APA Group and 
the sale of Australian Infrastructure Fund as 
a result of its assets being acquired by The 
Future Fund, injected cash into the portfolio 
during the year. These funds were deployed 
across a large number of companies 
including CSL and Sonic Healthcare in 
the healthcare sector where AFIC’s 
exposure is under where we would like it 
to be. However, this sector of the market 
experienced strong gains though the year 
to the point where it became more difficult 
to add further to these holdings at what 
we considered to be reasonable prices. 

Other major acquisitions were in Suncorp, 
QBE Insurance, Coca-Cola Amatil, Oil 
Search, BHP Billiton and Brambles. In 
addition to new holdings in APA Group 
and Suncorp, other new stocks added to 
the investment portfolio included Caltex 
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Some years ago the Board established 
the Nomination Committee to add stronger 
emphasis to these objectives. These 
processes are important to the life 
and health of the Company.

Recently Mr BB Teele and Mr DR Argus 
have each indicated his intention 
to retire from the Board following the 
forthcoming Annual General Meeting 
on 9 October 2013.

Directorship Matters
Under the Company’s corporate 
governance arrangements an important 
responsibility of the Board is to ensure 
that Directors with the requisite skills and 
diversity serve on the Board. The Board 
also needs to provide for an orderly 
process of renewal and to introduce 
complementary expertise. 

Figure 6: AFIC investment by sector as at 30 June 2013

1.8% 1.8%

17.8%

10.4%
8.4%

4.5%4.6%
2.5%

0.7%

29.0%

7.4%8.5%

2.6%

C
on

su
m

er
D

is
cr

et
io

na
ry

P
ro

pe
rt

y
Tr

us
ts

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

Te
ch

no
lo

gy

U
til

iti
es

H
ea

lt
hc

ar
e

C
as

h

Te
le

co
m

Se
rv

ic
es

In
du

st
ri

al
s

En
er

gy

O
th

er
Fi

na
nc

ia
ls

C
on

su
m

er
St

ap
le

s

M
at

er
ia

ls

Fi
na

nc
ia

ls

9Australian Foundation Investment Company Limited Annual Review 2013



The Board is particularly grateful for 
Mr Teele’s dedicated leadership as 
Chairman over 29 years during a period 
of substantial growth and change. When 
Mr Teele became Chairman in 1984, the 
Company had a market capitalisation 
of $129 million and 8,700 shareholders. 
Currently the Company has a market 
capitalisation of $5.7 billion and 96,000 
shareholders.

On behalf of the Directors, staff and 
shareholders, we extend to Mr Teele 
and Mr Argus and their families every 
good wish for the future.

It is the Board’s intention, following 
Mr Teele’s retirement, to appoint 
Mr TA Campbell, the current Deputy 
Chairman, as Chairman of the Company.

Mr Teele has been a Director of the 
Company for over 47 years having 
become a Director in June 1966. He 
became Chairman in September 1984.

Mr Argus became a Director in May 1999 
and has been a Director for 14 years.

The Board is deeply appreciative of 
the outstanding contributions made 
by Mr Teele and Mr Argus over many 
years. The Company and its shareholders 
have greatly benefitted from their 
experience, wisdom and strong 
commitment to the best interests 
of shareholders.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS AND ACTIVITIES
continued
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TOP 25 INVESTMENTS
As at 30 June 2013 

Includes investments held in both the investment and trading portfolios.

Valued at closing prices at 28 June 2013
Total Value 

$ Million

1	 Commonwealth Bank of Australia 586.8
2	 Westpac Banking Corporation 526.7
3	 BHP Billiton* 472.0
4	 Wesfarmers(a) 303.9
5	 National Australia Bank* 285.1
6	 Telstra Corporation* 258.4
7	 Australia & New Zealand Banking Group 243.4
8	 Woolworths 203.9
9	 Rio Tinto* 193.1
10	 Oil Search* 128.2
11	 Amcor 128.0
12	 Woodside Petroleum* 117.0
13	 QBE Insurance Group* 115.1
14	 Transurban Group 108.3
15	 Brambles 104.4
16	 Santos* 101.9
17	 AMP* 87.7
18	 Origin Energy 85.9
19	 Computershare 83.8
20	 AGL Energy 73.6
21	 APA Group 69.7
22	 Coca-Cola Amatil 65.6
23	 Incitec Pivot 60.7
24	 Orica 60.6
25	 Milton Corporation 53.0
Total 4,516.8

As percentage of total portfolio value (excludes cash) 83.5%

*	 Indicates that options were outstanding against part or all of the holding in the trading portfolio.
(a)	Includes $56.5 million of WESN partially protected securities.
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INCOME STATEMENT
For the year ended 30 June 2013

2013 
$’000

2012 
$’000

Dividends and distributions 250,290 236,157
Revenue from deposits and bank bills 6,919 6,495
Other revenue 24 59
Net (losses)/gains on trading portfolio (including unrealised gains or losses) 10,303 (15,407)
Total income 267,536 227,304

Finance costs (20,998) (14,453)
Administration expenses (net of recoveries) (8,964) (8,549)
Operating result before income tax 237,574 204,302

Income tax (3,311) 528
Net operating result 234,263 204,830

Net gains on puttable instruments and non-equity investments* 12,166 21,503
Tax expense on above (3,650) (6,451)

8,516 15,052

Profit for the year 242,779 219,882

Cents Cents
Net operating result per share 22.65 20.00
Profit for the year per share 23.47 21.46

* �Consists of investments in Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund (sold during the year ended 30 June 2013) 
and Peet Convertible Notes.
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BALANCE SHEET
As at 30 June 2013

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

Current assets
Cash 256,440 152,893
Receivables 52,271 54,484
Trading portfolio 50,019 107,849
Total current assets 358,730 315,226

Non-current assets
Fixtures and fittings 206 336
Investment portfolio 5,360,906 4,461,784
Deferred tax assets 1,332 27,666
Total non-current assets 5,362,444 4,489,786

Total assets 5,721,174 4,805,012

Current liabilities
Payables 9,334 8,875
Tax payable 8,487 1,106
Borrowings 100,000 100,000
Provisions 2,553 2,552
Interest rate hedging contracts 1,493 1,593
Total current liabilities 121,867 114,126

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 1,310 1,076
Convertible notes 219,544 218,649
Deferred tax liabilities – investment portfolio 751,761 519,671
Total non-current liabilities 972,615 739,396

Total liabilities 1,094,482 853,522

Net assets 4,626,692 3,951,490

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 2,002,178 1,956,981
Revaluation reserve 1,801,692 1,231,372
Realised capital gains reserve 334,243 292,586
General reserve 23,637 23,637
Interest rate hedging reserve (1,493) (1,593)
Retained profits 466,435 448,507
Total shareholders’ equity (including minority interests) 4,626,692 3,951,490
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SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF CHANGES 
IN EQUITY & COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
STATEMENT For the year ended 30 June 2013 

2013 
$’000

2012 
$’000

Total equity at the beginning of the year 3,951,490 4,234,795

Dividends paid (216,335) (214,091)

Shares issued 
– Dividend Reinvestment Plan 45,068 45,592

Other share capital adjustments 129 (101)

Total transactions with shareholders (171,138) (168,600)

Revaluation of investment portfolio 790,244 (397,211)

Provision for tax on revaluation (228,440) 121,920

Net revaluation of investment portfolio 561,804 (275,291)

Realised gains/(losses) not taken through Income Statement 76,672 (78,443)

Tax on realised gains/(losses) not taken through Income Statement (35,015) 20,644
Net realised gains/(losses) not taken through income Statement 41,657 (57,799)

Net movement in fair value for interest rate swaps 100 (1,497)

Total other comprehensive income 603,561 (334,587)

Profit for the year 242,779 219,882

Total equity at the end of the year 4,626,692 3,951,490

A full set of AFIC’s final accounts are available on the Company’s website.
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HOLDINGS OF SECURITIES
At 30 June 2013

Individual investments for the combined investment and trading portfolios as at 30 June 2013 
are listed below. The list should not, however, be used to evaluate portfolio performance or to 
determine the net asset backing per share at other dates. Net asset backing is advised to the 
Australian Securities Exchange each month and is recorded on the toll free telephone service 
at 1800 780 784 and posted to AFIC’s website afi.com.au

Individual holdings in the portfolios may change during the course of the year. In addition, 
holdings which are part of the trading portfolio may be subject to call options or sale 
commitments by which they may be sold at a price significantly different from the market 
price prevailing at the time of the exercise or sale.

Code Ordinary Shares, Trust Units or Stapled Securities

Number 
Held 
2012 
’000

Number 
Held 
2013 
’000

Market 
Value 
2013 

$’000

AGK AGL Energy 5,083 5,083 73,604

AHD Amalgamated Holdings 775 775 6,409

AIO Asciano 1,615 1,615 8,107

ALQ ALS Limited (formerly Campbell Brothers) 844 4,319 41,372

AMC Amcor 12,624 12,624 128,004

AMP* AMP 20,665 20,644 87,651

ANN Ansell 1,109 1,109 19,543

ANZ Australia & New Zealand Banking Group 8,926 8,516 243,387

APA APA Group 0 11,643 69,743

ARP ARB Corporation 583 583 6,649

ASX ASX Limited 365 459 15,169

AWC Alumina 14,323 14,323 14,108

AZJ Aurizon Holdings (formerly QR National) 2,315 2,315 9,630
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Code Ordinary Shares, Trust Units or Stapled Securities

Number 
Held 
2012 
’000

Number 
Held 
2013 
’000

Market 
Value 
2013 

$’000

BGA Bega Cheese 0 1,318 3,400

BHP* BHP Billiton 14,391 15,052 472,010

BKL Blackmores 19 36 958

BKN Bradken 7,145 6,000 25,860

BKW Brickworks 1,478 1,478 18,770

BLD Boral 4,638 4,008 16,876

BRU Buru Energy 0 2,875 3,507

BXB Brambles 9,860 11,174 104,361

CBA Commonwealth Bank of Australia 8,528 8,483 586,847

CCL Coca-Cola Amatil 4,165 5,160 65,584

CFX CFS Retail Property Trust 24,680 19,000 38,000

CPU Computershare 8,156 8,156 83,766

CSL CSL 504 789 48,578

CSR CSR 2,446 2,446 5,454

CTX Caltex Australia 0 355 6,408

CWP Cedar Woods Properties 3,860 3,860 19,957

DJW Djerriwarrh Investments 8,597 8,597 36,535

DLX DuluxGroup 2,509 2,509 10,563

DUI Diversified United Investment 12,890 12,030 36,091

EQT Equity Trustees 789 809 12,048

FBU Fletcher Building 241 1,096 7,823

FWD Fleetwood Corporation 856 888 3,197

GUD G.U.D. Holdings 2,534 1,250 7,487
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Code Ordinary Shares, Trust Units or Stapled Securities

Number 
Held 
2012 
’000

Number 
Held 
2013 
’000

Market 
Value 
2013 

$’000

GWA GWA Group 6,681 5,220 12,528

IAG Insurance Australia Group 2,538 3,350 18,225

ILU Iluka Resources 1,720 2,367 23,646

IPL Incitec Pivot 21,209 21,209 60,659

IRE Iress Market Technologies 2,217 2,217 16,626

IVC InvoCare 1,279 1,279 14,556

MIR Mirrabooka Investments 8,728 8,728 20,510

MLT Milton Corporation 2,940 2,881 53,003

NAB* National Australia Bank 10,088 9,608 285,117

ORG Origin Energy 7,027 6,835 85,917

ORI Orica 2,933 2,933 60,571

OSH* Oil Search 15,246 16,605 128,188

PPT Perpetual 636 615 21,768

QBE* QBE Insurance Group 6,365 7,641 115,147

RHC Ramsay Health Care 1,360 1,360 48,702

RIO* Rio Tinto 3,605 3,693 193,144

SEK Seek 0 500 4,535

SHL Sonic Healthcare 504 1,475 21,845

STO* Santos 7,788 8,142 101,939

HOLDINGS OF SECURITIES continued
At 30 June 2013
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Code Ordinary Shares, Trust Units or Stapled Securities

Number 
Held 
2012 
’000

Number 
Held 
2013 
’000

Market 
Value 
2013 

$’000

SUN* Suncorp Group 0 1,732 20,563

SXY Senex Energy 46,717 46,717 27,563

SYD Sydney Airport 3,575 6,275 21,210

TCL Transurban Group 16,575 16,025 108,331

TGG Templeton Global Growth Fund 7,900 7,900 8,295

TLS* Telstra Corporation 53,695 54,220 258,401

TOL Toll Holdings 8,133 8,133 43,265

TOX Tox Free Solutions 9,381 10,661 36,781

TRU Trust Company 2,287 2,287 12,554

TWE Treasury Wine Estates 2,176 2,176 12,661

WBC Westpac Banking Corporation 18,476 18,236 526,662

WDC Westfield Group 4,312 4,243 48,535

WES Wesfarmers 6,278 6,247 247,419

WESN Wesfarmers PPS 1,400 1,400 56,481

WOR WorleyParsons 0 310 6,042

WOW Woolworths 6,214 6,214 203,872

WPL* Woodside Petroleum 3,121 3,344 117,013

WRT Westfield Retail 5,302 5,302 16,437

Total 5,396,166

* �Investments marked with an asterisk were the subject of options, either for the whole holding in the 
trading portfolio or part of it.
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Code
Convertible Notes, Preference Shares 
and Other Interest Bearing Securities

Number 
Held 
2012 
’000

Number 
Held 
2013 
’000

Market 
Value 
2013 

$’000

PPCG Peet 9.5 per cent Convertible Notes 26 26 2,626

RHCPA Ramsay Health Care Convertible Adjustable 
Rate Equity Securities 115 115 12,133

Total 14,759

HOLDINGS OF SECURITIES continued
At 30 June 2013

20



Major Transactions in the 
Investment Portfolio

Acquisitions (Above $5 Million)
Cost 

$’000
APA Group(a) 60,456
Suncorp Group 18,160
QBE Insurance Group 14,828
Coca-Cola Amatil 13,452
CSL 13,220
Sonic Healthcare 13,106
Oil Search 11,794
BHP Billiton 11,384
Brambles 10,072
Sydney Airport 8,882
Australia & New Zealand Banking Group 8,880
Woodside Petroleum 7,715
Telstra Corporation 7,515
Caltex Australia 7,504
WorleyParsons 7,034
Buru Energy 6,627
Fletcher Building 6,022
Iluka Resources 5,823
Insurance Australia Group 5,758
Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund 5,372
Santos 5,193
SEEK 5,063

Disposals (Above $5 Million)
Proceeds 

$’000
Australian Infrastructure Fund(b) 111,105
Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund(c) 83,593
Metcash 12,420
CFS Retail Property Trust 11,343
GUD Holdings 9,143
Bradken 6,721
Peet 6,045
Seven West Media 5,193

(a) Acquired as consideration in the takeover of Hastings Diversified Utilities Fund.
(b) Assets acquired by the Future Fund.
(c) Takeover by APT Pipelines Limited (APA Group).
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Major Transactions in the Trading 
Portfolio

Net Acquisitions (Above $2 Million)
Cost 

$’000

BHP Billiton 11,766

Net Disposals (Above $2 Million)
Proceeds 

$’000

Australia & New Zealand Banking Group 18,573
National Australia Bank 12,346
Seven West Media 6,305
Westpac Banking Corporation 5,464
Telstra Corporation 4,741
AMP 4,659
Origin Energy 3,663
Transurban Group 3,015
Commonwealth Bank of Australia 2,533
Diversified United Investment 2,475

Note: These items are the net movements in the trading portfolio where there may have been both 
purchases and sales during the year.
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5 Year Summary

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Net profit after tax ($ million) 242.8 219.9 233.3 183.8 208.4

Operating result after tax ($ million) 234.3 204.8 228.4 179.5 199.6
Investments at market value ($ million)(a) 5,411 4,570 4,885 4,436 3,795
Net operating result per share (cents) 22.7 20.0 22.5 18.2 20.5
Dividends per share (cents)(b) 22 21 21 21 21
Net asset backing (cents)(c) 518.5 435.1 478.9 449.2 406.3
Number of shareholders (30 June) 96,668 93,513 93,092 92,442 89,833

Notes
(a)	 Excludes cash.
(b)	� All dividends were fully franked. The LIC attributable gain attached to the dividend was: 2013: 4.3 cents, 

2012 and 2011: Nil, 2010: 1.4 cents, 2009: 3 cents.
(c)	� Net asset per share based on year-end data before the provision for the final dividend. The figures 

do not include a provision for capital gains tax that would apply if all securities held as non current 
investments had been sold at balance date as Directors do not intend to dispose of the portfolio.
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COMPANY PARTICULARS

Australian Foundation Investment 
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Donald R Argus AC
Ross E Barker, Managing Director
Terrence A Campbell AO
Jacqueline C Hey
Graeme R Liebelt
John Paterson
Fergus D Ryan AO
Catherine M Walter AM
Peter J Williams

Company Secretaries 
Simon M Pordage
Andrew JB Porter

Auditor 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Chartered Accountants

Country of Incorporation 
Australia

Registered Office 
Level 21, 101 Collins Street 
Melbourne Victoria 3000

Mail Address 
�Mail Box 146 
101 Collins Street 
Melbourne Victoria 3000

Contact Details 
Telephone		  (03) 9650 9911
Facsimile		  (03) 9650 9100
Email		  invest@afi.com.au
Website		  www.afi.com.au 

For enquiries regarding net asset backing 
(as advised each month to the Australian 
Securities Exchange):

Telephone	 1800 780 784 (toll free)

Share Registrar 
Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd 
Yarra Falls, 452 Johnston Street 
Abbotsford Victoria 3067

Shareholder 
Enquiry Lines	1300 662 270 (Australia) 
		  0800 333 501 (from New Zealand) 
 		  +613 9415 4373 (from overseas) 
Facsimile		  (03) 9473 2500
Website 		  www.investorcentre.com/contact

For all enquiries relating to shareholdings, 
noteholdings, dividends and related matters, 
please contact the share registrar as above.

Australian and New Zealand Securities 
Exchange Codes
AFI	 Ordinary shares (ASX and NZX)
AFIG	 Unsecured convertible notes (ASX)
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Shareholder Meetings

Annual General Meeting
Time	 10.00am
Date	 Wednesday 9 October 2013
Venue	 RACV City Club
Location	 501 Bourke Street 
	 Melbourne
	 Please note the change of venue from last year.

Adelaide Meeting
Time	 10.00am
Date	 Tuesday 15 October 2013
Venue	 Adelaide Festival Centre
Location	 King William Road 
	 Adelaide

Brisbane Meeting
Time	 10.00am
Date	 Friday 18 October 2013
Venue	 Hilton Hotel
Location	 190 Elizabeth Street 
	 Brisbane

Sydney Meeting
Time	 10.00am
Date	 Monday 21 October 2013
Venue	 Four Seasons Hotel
Location	 199 George Street 
	 Sydney

The Annual Report for 2013 is available 
on AFIC’s website www.afi.com.au or by 
contacting the Company on (03) 9650 9911.
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Dear Shareholder

2013 Annual General Meeting 
New venue: RACV City Club, Melbourne

The Company’s 2013 Annual General Meeting (AGM) will be held at:

RACV CITY CLUB, LEVEL 17, 501 BOURKE STREET, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA 
3000 at 10.00am (AEDT) on Wednesday 9 October 2013. 

Please note that this is a change in venue from last year.

The Notice of AGM and Proxy Form are enclosed for your consideration. This year we have 
also included a Question Form and we invite shareholders to send us any questions about the 
Company in advance.

As is our normal practice, we will also be holding other shareholder information meetings in other 
states after the AGM. Shareholders will be notified of the details of those meetings nearer the time.

It is an important part of our corporate governance to provide for the orderly renewal of the Board. 
We have recently announced a number of changes at Board level. Don Argus and I will be retiring 
at the conclusion of the AGM. We also welcome Jacqueline Hey to her first AGM as a Director. It is 
the Board’s intention to appoint Terry Campbell as Chairman following my retirement. The Directors 
believe that the Company is well positioned for the future.

Two external nominees, Stephen Mayne and Darren Olney-Fraser, have submitted themselves 
for election as Directors of the Company. Your Directors unanimously consider that it is not in 
the best interests of the Company and its shareholders that Mr Mayne and Mr Olney-Fraser be 
elected as Directors and recommend that shareholders vote against their election.

Shareholders are urged to vote and if lodging a proxy to direct their proxy how to vote by clearly 
marking the relevant box in respect of each item on the proxy form.

We look forward to welcoming shareholders to the AGM on 9 October 2013.

Yours sincerely

Bruce Teele 
Chairman

29 August 2013

SAMPLE ADDRESS
SAMPLE ADDRESS
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2013 
 
The Annual General Meeting of Australian Foundation Investment Company Limited (the Company) will be 
held at: 
 
RACV CITY CLUB, LEVEL 17, 501 BOURKE STREET, MELBOURNE, VICTORIA 3000* 
 
 At 10.00am (AEDT) on Wednesday 9 October 2013.   
 
The Company has determined that, for the purpose of voting at the meeting, shares will be taken to be held 
by those persons recorded on the Company's register at 7.00pm (AEDT) on Monday 7 October 2013. 
 

BUSINESS OF THE MEETING 

 
1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REPORTS 

To consider the Directors' Report, Financial Statements and Independent Audit Report for the financial year 
ended 30 June 2013.  
(Please note that no resolution will be required to be passed on this matter) 
 
2. ADOPTION OF REMUNERATION REPORT 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolution (as an ordinary resolution): 
 
“That the Remuneration Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 be adopted.” 
(Please note that the vote on this item is advisory only) 
 

3 & 4. ELECTION AND RE-ELECTION OF BOARD-ENDORSED DIRECTORS 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolutions (as ordinary resolutions): 
 

“That Ms Jacqueline Hey, a Director appointed to the Board since the last Annual General Meeting and 
retiring from office in accordance with Rule 45 of the Constitution, being eligible is elected as a Director of 
the Company.” 
 

“That Mr Peter Williams, a Director retiring from office in accordance with Rule 46 of the Constitution, being 
eligible is re-elected as a Director of the Company.” 
 

5 & 6. ELECTION OF EXTERNAL NON-BOARD ENDORSED DIRECTOR CANDIDATES 

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolutions (as ordinary resolutions): 
 
“That Mr Stephen Mayne, an external candidate nominating himself as a Director in accordance with Rule 45 
of the Constitution, being eligible is elected as a Director of the Company.” 
 
“That Mr Darren Olney-Fraser, an external candidate nominating himself as a Director in accordance with 
Rule 45 of the Constitution, being eligible is elected as a Director of the Company.”
 
By Order of the Board 
 

 
Simon Pordage 
Company Secretary 
29 August 2013  
 

*Please note the change from last year’s venue
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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
The Explanatory Notes below provide additional information regarding the items of business 
proposed for the Annual General Meeting.  
 
IMPORTANT:  Shareholders are urged to vote and if lodging a proxy to direct their proxy 

how to vote by clearly marking the relevant box in respect of each item on the proxy form.   

 
1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REPORTS 

 
During this item there will be an opportunity for shareholders to ask questions and comment on the 
Directors' Report, Financial Statements and Independent Audit Report for the financial year ended 
30 June 2013.  No resolution will be required to be passed on this matter.  Shareholders who have 
not elected to receive a hard copy of the Company’s 2013 Annual Report can view or download it 
from the Company’s website at:  
 

www.afi.com.au/Reports-by-year.aspx 

 
2. ADOPTION OF REMUNERATION REPORT  

 
Board recommendation and undirected proxies:  The Board recommends that shareholders 
vote in FAVOUR of item 2.  The Chairman of the meeting intends to vote undirected proxies in 

FAVOUR of item 2. 

 
During this item there will be an opportunity for shareholders at the meeting to comment on and 
ask questions about the Remuneration Report which commences on page 13 of the Company’s 
2013 Annual Report. 
 
The vote on the proposed resolution is advisory only.  
 
Voting Exclusions on Item 2 

 
Pursuant to section 250R(4) of the Corporations Act 2001, the Company is required to disregard 
any votes cast on item 2 (in any capacity) by or on behalf of either a member of the key 
management personnel, details of whose remuneration are included in the remuneration report; or 
a closely related party of such a member (together “prohibited persons”).   
 
However, the Company will not disregard a vote if: 
• the prohibited person does so as a proxy appointed by writing that specifies how the proxy is to 

vote on the proposed resolution; and 
• the vote is not cast on behalf of a prohibited person. 
 
Undirected Proxies on Item 2 

 
If the Chairman of the meeting is appointed, or taken to be appointed, as a proxy, the shareholder 
can direct the Chairman of the meeting to vote for or against, or to abstain from voting on, the 
resolution on item 2 (Adoption of Remuneration Report) by marking the appropriate box opposite 
item 2 in the proxy form.  
 
Pursuant to section 250R(5) of the Corporations Act 2001, if the Chairman of the meeting is 

a proxy and the relevant shareholder does not mark any of the boxes opposite item 2, the 

relevant shareholder will be expressly authorising the Chairman to exercise the proxy in 

relation to item 2.   

 

The Chairman intends to exercise such proxies by voting them in favour of the adoption of 

the Remuneration Report. 
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ITEMS 3 & 4.  ELECTION AND RE-ELECTION OF BOARD ENDORSED DIRECTORS 

 
Board recommendation and undirected proxies:  The Board recommends that shareholders 
vote in FAVOUR of items 3 and 4.  The Chairman of the meeting intends to vote undirected 
proxies in FAVOUR of items 3 and 4. 

 
Ms Hey was appointed to the Board on 31 July 2013 and so is required to seek election by 
shareholders at this AGM. Mr Williams was elected by shareholders at the 2010 AGM and so is 
required to stand for re-election at the 2013 AGM.  Their election and re-election are unanimously 
endorsed by the Board and their biographical details are set out below:   
 
Jacqueline C Hey B.Com (Melb), Assoc Dip (Marketing), GAICD. Independent Non-Executive 
Director. 
 
Ms Hey was appointed a Director of the Company on 31 July 2013.  She is a Non-Executive 
Director of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited, Special Broadcasting Service (SBS) and Cricket 
Australia. She is also the Honorary Consul for Sweden in Victoria.  She was formerly Managing 
Director of Ericsson UK and Ireland and Managing Director of Ericsson Australia and  
New Zealand. 
 

Peter J Williams Dip.All, MAICD, FAIM. Independent Non-Executive Director. Chairman of the 
Audit Committee. Member of the Investment Committee and Nomination Committee. Director of 
the Company’s subsidiary, Australian Investment Company Services Limited. 
 
Mr Williams was appointed a Director of the Company in February 2010. He is Chairman of 
Olympic Park Sports Medical Centre Pty Ltd and a Director of the Australian Baseball Federation, 
National Australia Trustees Limited, Foundation for Young Australians and the E.W. Tipping 
Foundation. Mr Williams was formerly Managing Director of Equity Trustees Limited and a Director 
of the Trustee Corporations Association of Australia. 
 
Further information regarding the Company’s Corporate Governance arrangements and the Board’s 
role can be found in the Company’s 2013 Annual Report and on the Company’s website at:  
 

www.afi.com.au/Corporate-Governance.aspx  
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ITEMS 5 & 6.  ELECTION OF EXTERNAL NON-BOARD ENDORSED DIRECTOR CANDIDATES 

 

Board recommendation and undirected proxies:  The Board recommends that shareholders 
vote AGAINST items 5 and 6.  The Chairman of the meeting intends to vote undirected proxies 
AGAINST items 5 and 6. 

 

The following statements are based on information respectively provided by Mr Mayne and  
Mr Olney-Fraser with their nominations.  Their biographical details have not been verified by the 
Company and any comments made by them are not endorsed by the Company.  The Board 
unanimously believes that it is not in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders that 
Mr Mayne and Mr Olney-Fraser be elected as Directors.   
 

Stephen Mayne 

44, BCommerce, Melbourne, GAICD. 
 

Stephen Mayne is a City of Melbourne councillor where he chairs the Finance and Governance 
committee. He is a former director of the Australian Shareholders’ Association and the current 
policy and engagement coordinator, a role which involves being a public spokesman on behalf of 
retail investors. 
 
He is a journalist and corporate governance advocate who has asked questions at more than 400 
public company AGMs and commented on thousands of occasions in media and public forums 
about the financial and governance arrangements of ASX listed companies. He has questioned or 
met with hundreds of public company directors and senior executives over the past 24 years. 
 
Darren Olney-Fraser 

 
Darren Olney-Fraser is a company director and corporate lawyer. 
 
His current directorships are: 
• Chief Executive Officer of ASX-listed Mariner Corporation Limited; 
• Chairman of ASX-listed Stanfield Funds Management Limited; and 
• Chairman of Australian Public Trustees Limited. 

 
Darren holds Bachelors of Science and Laws from Monash University and a Master of Laws from 
the University of Melbourne. 
 
Darren practised law with Baker & McKenzie and Ashurst (then Blake Dawson Waldron), and was 
a partner at Andersen Legal. 
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SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION 

 

IMPORTANT:  Shareholders are urged to vote and if lodging a proxy to direct their proxy 

how to vote by clearly marking the relevant box in respect of each item on the proxy form.   

 

Proxies 

1. A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at this meeting is entitled to appoint not more than 
two proxies (who need not be shareholders of the Company) to attend, vote and speak in the 
shareholder's place and to join in any demand for a poll.  

 
2. Where a shareholder appoints more than one representative, proxy or attorney, those 

appointees are entitled to vote on a poll but not on a show of hands. 
 
3. A shareholder who appoints two proxies may specify a proportion or number of the 

shareholder's votes each proxy is appointed to exercise.  Where no such specification is made, 
each proxy may exercise half of the votes (any fractions of votes resulting from this are 
disregarded). 

 
4. Proxy forms may be lodged online by visiting www.investorvote.com.au or by scanning the 

QR Code on the proxy form with a mobile device. 
 
5. Relevant custodians may lodge their proxy forms online by visiting 

www.intermediaryonline.com  
 
6. Proxy forms and any authorities (or certified copies of those authorities) under which they are 

signed may be delivered in person, by mail or by fax to the Company‘s Share Registry (see 
details below) no later than 48 hours before the meeting, being 10.00am (AEDT) on Monday  

7 October 2013. More details are on the proxy form. 
 
7. A proxy need not vote in that capacity on a show of hands on any resolution nor (unless the 

proxy is the Chairman of the meeting) on a poll. However, if the proxy's appointment specifies 
the way to vote on a resolution, and the proxy decides to vote in that capacity on that 
resolution, the proxy must vote the way specified (subject to the other provisions of this Notice, 
including the voting exclusions noted above). 

 
8. If a proxy does not attend the meeting or does not vote on a poll on a resolution, then the 

Chairman of the meeting will be taken to have been appointed as the proxy of the relevant 
shareholder in respect of the meeting or the poll on that resolution, as applicable. If the 
Chairman of the meeting is appointed, or taken to be appointed, as a proxy, but the 
appointment does not specify the way to vote on a resolution, then the Chairman intends to 
exercise the relevant shareholder's votes in the manner set out in this document (subject to the 
other provisions of this Notice, including the voting exclusions noted above). 

 

Corporate Representatives 

A body corporate which is a shareholder, or which has been appointed as a proxy, may appoint an 
individual to act as its representative at the meeting.  Unless it has previously been given to the 
Company, the representative should bring evidence of their appointment to the meeting, together 
with any authority under which it is signed.  The appointment must comply with section 250D of the 
Corporations Act 2001. 
 
Attorneys 

A shareholder may appoint an attorney to vote on their behalf.  To be effective for the meeting, the 
instrument effecting the appointment (or a certified copy of it) must be received by the deadline for 
the receipt of proxy forms (see above), being no later than 48 hours before the meeting. 
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Share Registry 

The Company's Share Registry details are as follows: 
 
Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited 
 
Street address:  Postal address: 
Yarra Falls   GPO Box 242 
452 Johnston Street  Melbourne VIC 3001 
Abbotsford VIC 3067 
 
Telephone:    1300 662 270 (within Australia) 
    0800 333 501 (within New Zealand) 
    +61 3 9415 4373 (outside Australia) 
Facsimile:     1800 783 447 (within Australia) 

+61 3 9473 2555 (outside Australia) 
Internet:   www.investorcentre.com/contact 



16
75

17
_0

1G
50

I

Lodge your proxy: 

 Online:

 www.investorvote.com.au 

 By Mail:

 Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
 GPO Box 242 Melbourne
 Victoria 3001 Australia

 In Person:

 Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
 Yarra Falls, 452 Johnston Street
 Abbotsford, Victoria

Alternatively you can fax your form to 
(within Australia) 1800 783 447
(outside Australia) +61 3 9473 2555

For Intermediary Online users only (Custodians)
www.intermediaryonline.com

For all enquiries call:
(within Australia) 1300 662 270
(within New Zealand) 0800 333 501
(outside Australia) +61 3 9415 4373

Proxy Form




How to direct your proxy to vote
Voting 100% of your holding: Direct your proxy how to vote by 
marking one of the boxes opposite each item of business. If you do 
not mark a box your proxy may, to the extent permitted by law, vote 
as they choose. If you mark more than one box on an item your vote 
will be invalid on that item.
Voting a portion of your holding: Indicate a portion of your voting 
rights by inserting the percentage or number of shares you wish to 
vote in the For, Against or Abstain box or boxes. The sum of the votes 
cast must not exceed your voting entitlement or 100%.
Appointing a second proxy: You are entitled to appoint up to two 
proxies to attend the meeting and vote on a poll. If you appoint two 
proxies you must specify the percentage of votes or number of 
shares for each proxy, otherwise each proxy may exercise half of the 
votes. When appointing a second proxy write both names  and the 
percentage of votes or number of shares for each in Step 1 overleaf.

A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company.

Lodgement of proxy form
This proxy form (and any authority under which it is signed or a 
certifi ed copy of it) must be received at an address given above by 
10.00am (AEDT) on Monday 7 October 2013, being not later than 
48 hours before the commencement of the meeting. Any proxy form 
received after that time will not be valid for the scheduled meeting.

Signing instructions for postal forms
Individual: Where the holding is in one name, the shareholder or 
attorney must sign.
Joint Holding: Where the holding is in more than one name, all of 
the shareholders or attorneys should sign.
Power of Attorney: If you have not already lodged the Power of 
Attorney with the registry, please attach a certifi ed photocopy of the 
Power of Attorney to this form when you return it.
Companies: Where the company has a Sole Director who is also the 
Sole Company Secretary, this form must be signed by that person. 
If the company (pursuant to section 204A of the Corporations Act 
2001) does not have a Company Secretary, a Sole Director can also 
sign alone. Otherwise this form must be signed by a Director jointly 
with either another Director or a Company Secretary. Please sign in 
the appropriate place to indicate the offi ce held.

Attending the meeting
If a representative of a corporate shareholder or proxy is to attend 
the meeting you will need to provide the appropriate “Certifi cate of 
Appointment of Corporate Representative” prior to admission. A form 
of the certifi cate may be obtained from Computershare or online at 
www.investorcentre.com.

Comments & Questions: If you have any comments or questions for 
the Company, please write them on the attached Questions form and 
return with this proxy form.

GO ONLINE TO APPOINT YOUR PROXY, 
or turn over to complete the form 

For your proxy form to be effective it must be received by 10.00am (AEDT) on Monday 7 October 2013

ABN 56 004 147 120

 
Appoint your proxy and view the Annual Report online

Go to www.investorvote.com.au or scan the QR Code with your mobile device.
Follow the instructions on the secure website to appoint your proxy.


Your access information that you will need to appoint your proxy online:

Control Number: 

SRN/HIN: 

PLEASE NOTE: For security reasons it is important that you keep your SRN/HIN confi dential. Please 
dispose of this form carefully if you appoint your proxy online.

MR JOHN SAMPLE
FLAT 123
123 SAMPLE STREET
THE SAMPLE HILL
SAMPLE ESTATE
SAMPLEVILLE VIC 3030  

I9999999999

999999
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I/We being a shareholder/s of AUSTRALIAN FOUNDATION INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED hereby appoint

the Chairman

of the meeting    
OR

or failing the individual or body corporate named in relation to the meeting generally or in relation to a poll on a given resolution, or if no individual 
or body corporate is named, the Chairman of the meeting, as my/our proxy to act generally at the meeting or in relation to a poll on the given 
resolution (as applicable) on my/our behalf, including to vote in accordance with the following directions (or if no directions have been given, and 
to the extent permitted by law, as the proxy sees fi t), at the Annual General Meeting of Australian Foundation Investment Company Limited to 
be held at RACV City Club, Level 17, 501 Bourke Street, Melbourne, Victoria at 10.00am (AEDT) on Wednesday 9 October 2013 
and at any adjournment or postponement of that meeting.

Chairman to vote undirected proxies as follows: I/We acknowledge that the Chairman of the meeting intends to vote undirected proxies 

in favour of items 2, 3 and 4 and against items 5 and 6, to the extent permitted by law.

Chairman authorised to exercise proxies on remuneration related matters: If I/we have appointed the Chairman of the meeting as my/our 
proxy (or the Chairman of the meeting becomes my/our proxy by default), I/we expressly authorise the Chairman of the meeting, to the extent 
permitted by law, to exercise my/our proxy in respect of item 2 even though that item is connected directly or indirectly with the remuneration of 
a member of key management personnel of Australian Foundation Investment Company Limited and its consolidated group, which includes the 
Chairman of the meeting. 

Board recommendations and undirected proxies:  To fully inform shareholders in exercising their right to vote, the Board recommends that 
shareholders vote, and the Chairman of the Meeting intends to vote undirected proxies (to the extent permitted by law), in the manner set out beside 
each item of business.

Board 

recommendations

For Item 2 Adoption of Remuneration Report

For Item 3 Election of Director – Ms Jacqueline Hey

For Item 4 Re-election of Director – Mr Peter Williams

Against Item 5 Election of Director – Mr Stephen Mayne

Against Item 6 Election of Director – Mr Darren Olney-Fraser

For
A

gain
st

A
bsta

in

Items of BusinessSTEP 2
PLEASE NOTE: If you mark the Abstain box for an item, you are directing your proxy not to vote on your

behalf on a show of hands or a poll and your votes will not be counted in computing the required majority

Appoint a proxy to vote on your behalf

Signature of Shareholder(s) This section must be completed.SIGN

STEP 1

 PLEASE NOTE: Leave this box blank if 
you have selected the Chairman of the 
meeting. Do not insert your own name(s).

Individual or Shareholder 1

Sole Director and Sole Company Secretary

Shareholder 2

Director

Shareholder 3

Director/Company Secretary

Contact 

Name

Contact 

Daytime 

Telephone Date
/       /

Please mark    to indicate your directionsProxy Form

Change of address. If incorrect, 
mark this box and make the correction 
in the space to the left. Shareholders 
sponsored by a broker (reference 
number commences with ’X’) should 
advise their broker of any changes.

A F I 1 6 7 5 1 7 A

I 9999999999       I N D

XX

MR JOHN SAMPLE
FLAT 123
123 SAMPLE STREET
THE SAMPLE HILL
SAMPLE ESTATE
SAMPLEVILLE VIC 3030

*I1234567890*



Australian Foundation Investment Company Limited

2013 Annual General Meeting

QUESTIONS FROM SHAREHOLDERS

Your questions regarding any matter relating to the Company that may be relevant to the 2013 Annual General 
Meeting are important to us. We invite you to use this form to submit any questions. Please return it in the reply  
paid/self addressed envelope provided or fax to (61 3) 9650 9100.  Alternatively, you can email your questions to 
invest@afi.com.au. 

Shareholder’s Name

Holder Number (SRN/HIN)	

Shareholder’s address

Question/s
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